

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC12-520

RICK SCOTT, PAM BONDI, and
JEFF ATWATER, as the FLORIDA
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellees.

L.T. Case Nos.: 2011 CA 1584,
1D12-1269

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, CERTIFIED BY THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AS
A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Timothy D. Osterhaus
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850) 488-4872

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
T. Neal McAliley
Southeast Financial Center
Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
H. Douglas Hinson (*pro hac vice*)
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-7590
Facsimile: (404) 253-8663

David R. Godofsky (*pro hac vice*)
Richard S. Siegel (*pro hac vice*)
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 239-3392
Facsimile: (202) 654-4922

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	6
C. Standard of Review	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE 2011 PENSION REFORM LEGISLATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACT CLAUSE.....	11
A. The Plan Amendment Does Not Impair Contractual Rights Because It Changes the Pension System Only Prospectively.....	11
B. The Order Incorrectly Concluded that the Legislature Cannot Make “Qualitative” Changes to the FRS	14
1. The Order was inconsistent with <i>Florida Sheriffs</i>	14
2. The Order was inconsistent with the language, timing, and structure of section 121.011(3)(d).....	17
C. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Invitation to Abandon Eighty Years of Precedent.....	19
1. For eighty years in multiple cases, this Court has consistently reaffirmed the Legislature’s authority to prospectively change the retirement system	20
2. This Court’s decisions are based on sound principles	21

II. THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS
CLAUSE.....23

III. THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT ABRIDGE PLAINTIFFS’
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS.....24

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anders v. Nicholson</i> , 150 So. 639 (1933).....	5, 11, 12, 20
<i>Askew v. Schuster</i> , 331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976)	22, 23
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	17
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 838 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. State ex rel. O’Donald</i> , 151 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1963)	12, 20
<i>City of Tallahassee v. Pub. Emps. Relations Comm’n</i> , 410 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1981)	28
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	26
<i>Curtis v. Comm’r, Maine Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 339 (D. Me. 1994).....	31
<i>Davis v. Smith</i> , 607 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Florida Pub. Emps. Council, 79, AFSCME v. Bush</i> , 860 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	30
<i>Florida Sheriffs Ass’n v. Dep’t of Adm.</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	passim

Glidden v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.,
808 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1986) 31

Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) 17

Lane v. Chiles,
698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997) 9

Lawnwood Med. Ctr. v. Seeger,
990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008) 8, 9

Markowitz v. Helen Homes of Kendall Corp.,
826 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2002) 9

Neu v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.,
462 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1985) 13

Rivera v. Patino,
524 F. Supp. 136 (N.D. Ca. 1981)..... 31

St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem’l Healthcare Group, Inc.,
967 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2007) 22

State v. Florida Police Benevolent Ass’n,
613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1993) 25, 26, 27

State v. Fuchs,
769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000) 9

Tasker v. State,
48 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2010) 17

Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp.,
371 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1979) 24

Valdes v. State,
3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009) 17

Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,
760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) 9

Vorhees v. City of Miami,
 199 So. 313 (Fla. 1940) 12, 15

Ware v. Seminole Cnty.,
 38 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1949) 13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const. 6

Art. I, § 6, Fla. Const..... 6

Art. V, § 14(d), Fla. Const. 32

Art. VII, § 1(c), Fla. Const..... 25, 32

Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const..... 6

Ch. 2011-68, Laws of Fla. 1, 2, 8

§ 110.105, *et seq.*, Fla. Stat. (2011) 29

§ 112.311, *et seq.*, Fla. Stat. (2011) 29

§ 112.0455, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 29

§ 112.532, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 29

§ 121.001, *et seq.*, Fla. Stat. (2011) 2

§ 121.011(3)(d), Fla. Stat..... passim

§ 121.021(36), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 3, 24

§ 121.051(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011) 10, 19

§ 121.71(2)-(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 3

§ 121.71(4), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 24

§ 121.091(1), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 2

§ 121.101(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 4

§ 121.101(4), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 4

§ 121.591, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 2

§ 121.4501, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 2

§ 121.4501(2)(j), Fla. Stat. (2011) 3, 24

§ 440.01, *et seq.*, Fla. Stat. (2011) 29

§ 447.401, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Certifications, FLA. PUB. EMPS. RELATIONS COMM’N,
<http://perc.myflorida.com/co/certResults.aspx?Union=a> 30

DANIEL SCHMIDT, WIS. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, 2008 COMPARATIVE STUDY OF
 MAJOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 22-23 (2010), *available at*
[http://legis.wisconsin.gov/lc/publications/crs/2008_ retirement.pdf](http://legis.wisconsin.gov/lc/publications/crs/2008_retirement.pdf)..... 3

DEP’T OF MGMT. SERVS., DIVISION OF RETIREMENT SUMMARY OF FACTS FOR 2011-
 12 (2011), *available at* <https://www.rol.frs.state.fl.us/forms/> 29, 30

Fla. R. App. P. 9.125..... 8

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220..... 31

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REP., HOUSE OF REP. STAFF ANALYSIS, CS/CS/HB 1405—
 RETIREMENT, at 12 (2011), *available at* <http://www.myfloridahouse.gov>..... 21

Joint Rules of the Fla. Legis. 2010-2012, § 2.2(1) 27
